



Joey D. Moya

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

STATE OF NEW MEXICO,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

vs.

S-1-SC-37589

SOMER WRIGHT,

Defendant/Petitioner.

ON CERTIORARI REVIEW TO THE
NEW MEXICO COURT OF APPEALS

DEFENDANT/PETITIONER'S BRIEF IN CHIEF

APPEAL FROM THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
TORRANCE COUNTY, NEW MEXICO
THE HONORABLE MATTHEW G. REYNOLDS, PRESIDING

BENNETT J. BAUR
Chief Public Defender

Mary Barket
Assistant Appellate Defender
1422 Paseo de Peralta, Bldg. 1
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
505.395.2890

Attorneys for Somer Wright

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL & PROCEDURAL SUMMARY.....	2
ARGUMENT	14
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S SUPPRESSION ORDER SHOULD BE AFFIRMED. ARTICLE II, SECTION 10 OF THE NEW MEXICO CONSTITUTION REQUIRED SUPPRESSION OF EVIDENCE FOR THE NON-SALARIED VOLUNTEER DEPUTY’S VIOLATION OF SECTION 66-8-124 IN THIS CASE.....	14
A. The majority misapplied the standard of review on appeal by showing insufficient deference to the district court’s findings of fact.	14
B. The majority accorded insufficient weight to the statutory violation which occurred in this case.	18
C. When the balancing test from <i>Bricker</i> is properly applied to the facts found by the district court, Thompson’s seizure of Ms. Wright was constitutionally unreasonable under Article II, Section 10.....	24
D. Suppression of the evidence resulting from the unlawful detention of Ms. Wright was necessary.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	30

STATEMENT REGARDING RECORD CITATIONS

References to the Record Proper are in the format **[RP page]**.
Citations to hearings are set forth as **[month/day/year CD hour:minute:second]** with subsequent citations as **[Id. hour:minute:second]**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Mexico Cases

<i>State v. Bricker</i> , 2006-NMCA-052, 139 N.M. 513	passim
<i>City of Santa Fe v. Martinez</i> , 2010-NMSC-033, 148 N.M. 708	25
<i>State v. Baca</i> , 2005-NMCA-001, 136 N.M. 667	22
<i>State v. Cooper</i> , 1998-NMCA-180, 126 N.M. 500	11
<i>State v. Creech</i> , 1991-NMCA-012, 111 N.M. 490.....	29
<i>State v. Emmons</i> , 2007-NMCA-082, 141 N.M. 875.....	21
<i>State v. Figueroa</i> , 2010-NMCA-048, 148 N.M. 811.....	28
<i>State v. Flores</i> , 2008-NMCA-074, 144 N.M. 217.....	25
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 2009-NMSC-046, 147 N.M. 134.....	14, 30
<i>State v. Gonzales</i> , 1997-NMSC-050, 124 N.M. 171	16
<i>State v. Gutierrez</i> , 1993-NMSC-062, 116 N.M. 431.....	29
<i>State v. Jason L.</i> , 2000-NMSC-018, 129 N.M. 119.....	15
<i>State v. Leyva</i> , 2011-NMSC-009, 149 N.M. 435.....	20, 24
<i>State v. Martinez</i> , 2018-NMSC-007, 410 P.3d 186.....	14, 17
<i>State v. Nance</i> , 2011-NMCA-048, 149 N.M. 644.	26
<i>State v. Paananen</i> , 2015-NMSC-031, 357 P. 3d 958	26
<i>State v. Rodarte</i> , 2005-NMCA-141, 138 N.M. 668.....	12, 19
<i>State v. Slayton</i> , 2009-NMSC-054, 147 N.M. 340,.....	1, 3, 10, 20
<i>State v. Urioste</i> , 2002-NMSC-023, 132 N.M. 592	16
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 2019-NMCA-____, ____ P.3d____, No. A-1-CA-35497, slip op. (N.M. Ct. App. Feb. 14, 2019).....	passim
<i>State v. Yazzie</i> , 2016-NMSC-026, 376 P.3d 858	14

Statutes

NMSA 1978, § 29-1-9 (2006).....	4
NMSA 1978, § 29-7-7 (2015).....	4
NMSA 1978, § 30-27-2.1 (1999).....	28
NMSA 1978, § 4-41-10 (2006).....	4, 21
NMSA 1978, § 4-41-5 (1975).....	4, 21
NMSA 1978, § 66-8-102 (2010).....	2
NMSA 1978, § 66-8-124 (2007).....	1, 21, 22, 28

Other Authorities

Chris Spangler, *DA warns citizens against becoming involved in vigilante sex predator sting*, Daily Jefferson County Union, June 25, 2019, electronically

retrieved 6/27/2019 from https://www.dailyunion.com/news/d-a-warns-citizens-against-becoming-involved-in-vigilante-sex/article_53a561c7-a98c-5a12-b0e1-6fc6b6a2c92a.html	21
David A. Sklansky, <i>The Private Police</i> , 46 UCLA L. REV. 1165 (1999).....	21
Francis Barry McCarthy, <i>The Exclusionary Rule as a Remedy in Pennsylvania Criminal Prosecutions for Non-constitutional Rights and Wrongs</i> , 65 TEMP. L. REV. 865 (1992).....	11
Karen Clouse, <i>Special Police: A Benefit or a Threat?</i> , 47 OHIO ST. L. J. 261 (1986)	22
Larry Barker, <i>Playing Cop: The Lake Arthur Badge Scheme</i> , KRQE News 13, last retrieved 7/1/19 from https://www.krqe.com/news/investigations/larry-barker/playing-cop-the-lake-arthur-badge-scheme/1143209880	21
Nicholas Riccardi, <i>Arrests by reserve officer raise questions in Albuquerque</i> , Los Angeles Times, (Sept. 8, 2009) last retrieved 7/1/19 from https://www.latimes.com/archives/la-xpm-2009-sep-08-na-fake-cop8-story.html	22

Federal Cases

<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001).....	12
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	28, 29
<i>United States v. Master</i> , 614 F.3d 236 (6th Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>United States v. Mota</i> , 982 F.2d 1384 (9th Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>United States v. Sawyer</i> , 441 F.3d 890 (10th Cir. 2006).....	23

Other State Cases

<i>Commonwealth v. Hernandez</i> , 924 N.E.2d 709 (Mass. 2010)	22, 23
<i>Commonwealth v. Roberts</i> , 514 A.2d 626 (PA 1986)	23
<i>State v. Barker</i> , 25 P.3d 423 (Wash. 2001).....	23
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 39 N.E.3d 496 (Ohio 2015).....	24
<i>State v. Coyle</i> , 621 P.2d 1256 (Wash. 1980)	26
<i>State v. Cuny</i> , 595 N.W.2d 899 (1999).....	23
<i>State v. Griffin</i> , 376 N.E.2d 1364 (Ohio 1977).....	24
<i>State v. Ribe</i> , 876 P.2d 403 (Utah 1994).....	11
